ORDINANCE NO. 1535-2015

Introduced by: MR. LANCE First Reading: June 15, 2015 Second Reading: June 22, 2015 Third Reading: July 6, 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1526-2014 AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE VILLAGE OF LAKEMORE, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015.

Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Lakemore, Ohio:

- Section 1: The Council approves to re-appropriate \$640.00 from 1000-410-349-0000 Other Professional Services to the following line items to afford payroll and withholdings for members of Board of Zoning Appeals
 \$600.00 to 1000-410-190-0000 for salaries
 \$ 20.00 to 1000-410-212-0000 for social security
 \$ 20.00 to 1000-410-213-0000 for medicare
- <u>Section 2</u>: The Council approves the increase of appropriations of \$22,706.00 in the Moving Ohio Forward fund to afford land acquisition. These funds will be received from Summit County Land Bank. The funds awarded will be received on a reimbursement basis.
- <u>Section 3</u>: The Council approves the following re-appropriations to afford emergency sanitary sewer repair: \$19,999.46 from 5201-541-640-0000 Payment to another Political Subdivision to 5201-541-349-0000 Other Professional and Technical Services.
- Section 4: The appropriation adjustments will be made to afford expenses for 2015.
- <u>Section 5:</u> And the Village Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to draw warrants on the Village Treasury for payments from the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the board or officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of Council to make the expenditure. It shall be provided further that the appropriations for contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation

against the Village and for purposes other than those covered by other specific appropriations herein made.

<u>Section 6:</u> This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Lakemore, Ohio, for the reason that the appropriations are necessary for the continued operation of the Village of Lakemore. Therefore, this Ordinance shall go into effect immediately.

Passed: <u>June 22, 2015</u>

Rick Justice Mayor

ATTEST:

Tracy Fast **Fiscal Officer**

I, Tracy Fast, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Lakemore, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 1535-2015 was duly adopted by Council at its regular meeting held on June 22, 2015.

Tracy Fast **Fiscal Officer**

RESOLUTION NO 6606-2015

Introduced by: MRS. COONTZ First Reading: June 15, 2015 Second Reading: June 22, 2015 Third Reading: July 6, 2015

A RESOLUTION TO PROMOTE BRETT REINBOLT TO FULL TIME STATUS WITH THE LAKEMORE FIRE DEPARTMENT

Be it Resolved by the Council of the Village of Lakemore, Ohio:

- <u>Section 1:</u> That the Council confirms the promotion of Brett Reinbolt to Full-Time Lieutenant- Fire Prevention Officer Status with the Lakemore Fire Department, effective immediately.
- Section 2: Brett Reinbolt shall be eligible for all full-time benefits after a ninety (90) day probationary period. Mr. Reinbolt's starting salary will be \$39,500.00 during his one-year probationary period. Upon eligibility of full-time benefits and upon request by said employee in lieu of health benefits, the Village will provide a stipend of 30% of the Village's average, annual healthcare pool cost as of the prior insurance renewal date for the insured employees, not to exceed \$4000.00, pro-rated and payable bi-weekly and in accordance with the Affordable Care Act. Said employee is required to provide the Village documentation of current, adequate healthcare coverage to be eligible for the requested stipend.

As condition of employment, said employee must successfully attend and pass a State of Ohio accredited EMT-Paramedic course and become certified as a State of Ohio paramedic within a twoyear time period (pending class start and end dates). The completion of the class will be the responsibility of the employee on his or her time but will be sponsored by the Village.

<u>Section 3:</u> This Resolution and the promotion of employment of Brett Reinbolt is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Lakemore and shall take effect and be in force on and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: <u>June 22, 2015</u>

Rick Justice Mayor

ATTEST:

20 Tracy Fast **Fiscal Officer**

I, Tracy Fast, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Lakemore, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 6606-2015 was duly adopted by Council at its regular meeting held on June 22, 2015.

20 Tracy Fast **Fiscal Officer**

LEGISLATION FAILED BY MAJORITY VOTE RESOLUTION NO. 6611-2015

Introduced by: MRS. COONTZ First Reading: June 15, 2015 Second Reading: June 22, 2015 Third Reading: July 6, 2015

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE SALARY REDUCTION OF CHIEF BARRY SALEY

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Council of the Village of Lakemore, Ohio:

- <u>Section 1</u>: Chief Barry Saley agrees to an annual salary reduction of \$2500.00.
- <u>Section 2:</u> The salary reduction will be effective immediately.
- <u>Section 3:</u> This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Lakemore because a new payroll has begun. Therefore, this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

FAILED: June 22, 2015

RICK JUSTICE, Mayor

ATTEST:

TRACY FAST, Fiscal Officer

I, Tracy Fast, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Lakemore, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 6611-2015 was duly adopted by Council at its regular meeting held on June 22, 2015.

TRACY FAST, Fiscal Officer